

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District Office

FIELD WARNING NOTICE

Name/Owner/Operator: Standard Carbon
Address: 551 N US Hwy 41, Dunnellon, FL 34432
ocation/Source: Activated carbon production facility.
Permit Number: 0830170 - 001 - AC Permit Exp. Date: 12/31/10 Date and Time: 05/04/2010
The purpose of this notice is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in esolving the matter. Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) personnel conducted a field inspection on the date listed above a he location described above. Florida DEP personnel observed the following, which indicates that a violation of Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at the above described facility: (For example, Where was the activity observed? How was it discovered? Who provided information to the inspector?
Observations: Additional emission units constructed; test natification
Submitted less than 15 days before the test, 2009 Annual Operation
Report submitted late; April 20,2010 incident not reported trively
Rule or Statute Relevant to Observations Permit Condition No.
Unconfined Particulate Matter. Rule 62-296.320(4)(c)1, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), provides that no person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow the emission of unconfined particulate matter from any activity, without taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions.
Operating Without a Permit. Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C., provides that, unless exempted from permitting or unless specifically authorized, the owner or operator of any facility or emissions unit which emits or can reasonably be expected to emit any air pollutant shall obtain an appropriate permit from the Department.
Violation of Permit Condition(s). Rule 62-4.160(1), F.A.C., The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit, are "permit conditions" and are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.141, 403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, F.S.
Objectionable Odor. Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C., provides that no person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor.
Excessive Visible Emissions. Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1., F.A.C., provides that no person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of which is equal to or greater than 20 percent opacity.
Open Burning. With few exceptions, Rule 62-296.320(3), F.A.C., prohibits open burning in connection with industrial, commercial, or municipal operations.
Constructing Without a Permit. Rule 62-4.210, F.A.C., provides that no person shall construct any installation or facility which will reasonably be expected to be a source of air or water pollution without first applying for and receiving a construction permit from the Department.
Other.
The activities observed during the Department's field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of the above-described statutes or rules should be ceased. The operation of a facility in violation of state statutes or rules may result in liability for lamages and restoration, and the administrative imposition of penalties up to \$10,000.00 pursuant to Section 403.121, Florida Statutes (F.S.), on the judicial imposition of civil penalties up to \$10,000.00 per violation per day pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 403.161, F.S.
'ou are requested to contact NEXIN BAHTIC at the address or telephone number below within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this field Warning Notice. Please be advised that this Field Warning Notice is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. We look forward to your cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.
Received by: Issued / Posted by: Nedia Bahtie
Print: Print:PRINT:PRINT:
itio: